

**Robert C. Weaver, Jr.**, OSB #801350

E-Mail: rweaver@gsblaw.com

**Gary I. Grenley**, OSB #751380

E-Mail: ggrenley@gsblaw.com

**Paul H. Trincherro**, OSB #014397

E-Mail: ptrincherro@gsblaw.com

Garvey Schubert Barer

121 SW Morrison Street, Eleventh Floor

Portland, Oregon 97204-3141

Telephone: (503) 228-3939

Facsimile: (503) 226-0259

**Peter A. Wald** (admitted *pro hac vice*)

**Gavin M. Masuda** (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Latham & Watkins LLP

505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000

San Francisco, California 94111

**Attorneys for Defendant Deloitte & Touche LLP**

*Additional Counsel of Record Listed on Signature Page*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION

LAWRENCE P. CIUFFITELLI, for himself  
and as Trustee of CIUFFITELLI  
REVOCABLE TRUST, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP;  
EISNERAMPER LLP; SIDLEY AUSTIN  
LLP; TONKON TORP LLP; TD  
AMERITRADE, INC.; and INTEGRITY  
BANK & TRUST,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00580-AC

**JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT  
FILED BY DEFENDANTS DELOITTE  
& TOUCHE LLP, EISNERAMPER  
LLP, SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP, AND  
TONKON TORP LLP AND  
SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 8, 9(b), and  
12(b)(6)

Oral Argument Requested

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		<b>Page</b>
I.	INTRODUCTION .....	2
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
	A. The Aequitas Entities And History .....	4
	B. The Securities At Issue And Plaintiffs’ Purchases .....	7
	C. Defendants Deloitte, EisnerAmper, Sidley, and Tonkon.....	9
	D. Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	9
III.	LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	12
	A. Plaintiffs’ Claim Based On The Sale Of Unregistered Securities Should Be Dismissed.....	12
	1. The Securities Were Federal Covered Securities And Thus Are Excluded From Any Registration Requirement Under Oregon Law.....	12
	2. Plaintiffs’ Non-Registration Claim Is Preempted By Federal Law .....	14
	B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Based On The Sale Of Securities By Means Of Alleged Misrepresentations Or Omissions Should Be Dismissed .....	14
	1. Plaintiffs Fail To Connect Any Of Their Securities Purchases With Any False Or Misleading Statement .....	15
	2. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Actionable “Omissions” .....	18
	3. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That Any Affirmative Statement Was False When Made.....	19
	4. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead That Aequitas Acted With Scier, As Required Under ORS 59.135(2) .....	24
	C. To The Extent The Claim Is Based On Sales Made Before April 4, 2013, The Claim Is Barred By ORS 59.115(6)’s Three-Year Statute Of Limitations .....	25
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aero Marine Engine, Inc. v. Transporter, Inc.</i> , No. 05-1469, 2007 WL 3128500 (D. Or. Oct. 23, 2007).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Carden</i> , 146 Or. App. 675 (1997).....	2, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 12, 25
<i>Badger v. Paulson Inv. Co.</i> , 311 Or. 14 (1991).....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 16, 25
<i>Brody v. Transitional Hosp. Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Brooks v. Trillium Cmty. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. 6:14-cv-01424, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57635 (D. Or. Apr. 29, 2016).....	23
<i>Brown v. Earthboard Sports USA, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>In re Galena Biopharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1145, 1163 (D. Or. 2015) .....	11, 16
<i>Houston v. Seward &amp; Kissel, LLP</i> , No. 07-cv-6305, 2008 WL 818745 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2008).....	14
<i>Karsun v. Kelley</i> , 258 Or. 155 (1971).....	11, 15
<i>Lillard v. Stockton</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Okla. 2003).....	14
<i>Loewen v. Galligan</i> , No. A9005-02822, 1992 WL 12582753 (Or. Cir. Ct. Aug. 19, 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 130 Or. App. 222 (1994).....	15
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	21

<i>Mitchell v. Greenough</i> , 100 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1938) .....	26
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	19, 21, 23
<i>Paracor Fin., Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Pinnacle Commc'ns. Int'l, Inc. v. Am. Family Mortg. Corp.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Minn. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Rigel Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 697 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 19, 22
<i>San Diego Cty. Emps. Ret. Ass'n v. Maounis</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20
<i>SEC v. Aequitas Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00438-PK (D. Or. filed Mar. 3, 2016).....	7
<i>Sparling v. Daou (In re Daou Sys., Inc.)</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir.) amended on denial of reh'g, 275 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>State v. Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos.</i> , 269 Or. App. 31 (2015).....	24
<i>State v. Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos.</i> , 241 Or. App. 107 (2011), rev'd on other grounds, 353 Ore. 1 (2012).....	17
<i>Temple v. Gorman</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....	14
<i>TRM Corp. v. Paulsell</i> , No. CV-02-215, 2002 WL 31549112 (D. Or. June 4, 2002) .....	26
<i>In re Velti PLC Securities Litigation</i> , No. 13-cv-03889, 2015 WL 5736589 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2015) .....	23
<i>Vesta Corp. v. Amdocs Mgmt. Ltd.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 1012, 1021 (D. Or. 2015) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(2).....	12

15 U.S.C. § 77r .....3, 12, 14  
ORS 59.055 ..... *passim*  
ORS 59.115 .....10, 11, 25  
ORS 59.135 .....18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....11, 12, 16, 18  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10b-5 .....15  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....11

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 230.501(e)(1)(iv) .....13  
17 C.F.R. § 230.506 .....12, 13  
SEC Regulation D .....3, 12, 13
